

No. 12-992

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAY HALUCH GRAVEL CO., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CENTRAL PENSION FUND OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS AND  
PARTICIPATING EMPLOYERS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

MICHAEL K. CALLAN

JOSÉ A. AGUIAR

*Doherty, Wallace,*

*Pillsbury &*

*Murphy, P.C.*

*One Monarch Place,*

*Suite 1900*

*1414 Main Street*

*Springfield, MA 01144*

*(413) 733-3111*

DAN HIMMELFARB

*Counsel of Record*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

SCOTT M. NOVECK

*Mayer Brown LLP*

*1999 K Street, NW*

*Washington, DC 20006*

*(202) 263-3000*

*dhimmelfarb@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. There Is A Circuit Conflict .....	1
B. The Decision Below Is Incorrect .....	6
C. The Question Presented Is Important .....	9
D. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991).....	11
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001).....	11
<i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co. v. Dynegy Mktg. &amp; Trade</i> , 415 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Cont'l Bank, N.A. v. Everett</i> , 964 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1992).....	2, 3
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Summer House Joint Venture</i> , 902 F.2d 1197 (5th Cir. 1990).....	2, 4
<i>Hacienda La Puente Unified Sch. Dist. v. Honig</i> , 976 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>McKissick v. Yuen</i> , 618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>McSomebodies v. Burlingame Elementary Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.2d 974 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4
<i>N. Am. Specialty Ins. Co. v. Correctional Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 527 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>O &amp; G Indus., Inc. v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 537 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2008).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Osterneck v. Ernst &amp; Whinney</i> , 489 U.S. 169 (1989) .....	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Familian Nw., Inc. v. RG &amp; B Contractors, Inc.</i> , 21 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2, 5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	2
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6, 7, 10, 11
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(4) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2) .....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(A) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 .....	8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58(e) .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	7
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58 advisory committee’s note (1993) .....	8
